
•• 

Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

£ill: 

SPECIAL RATE 

City of Paintsville, Kentucky 

April 1, 1956 

April 1, 1972 

A rate of forty cents (40¢) per thousand 
cubic feet is charged under this contract. 

Points of Delivery: Gas is delivered at the following metering points: 

Special Conditions: 

Paintsville Meter Station 
Evans-Paintsville Meter Station 
Mill Branch Meter Station 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 
sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces persquare 
inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths (14.6) pounds 
per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute pressure), and in 
accordance with the joint Bureau of Standards, A.S.M.E. and A.G.A., specifi­
cations published April 1955 as Gas Measurement Report No. 3 of the American 
Gas Association. 

The main pipe line of Kentucky West Virginia Gas 
Company is operated at varying line pressures and it is agreed to maintain 
a pressure in its main line at the "Paintsville Meter Station" and the 
"Mill Branch Meter Station11 of not less than 100 pounds per square inch. 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas 
Company or City of Paintsville) as to rates at the end of any contract year 
by giving the other party written notice of its intention to do so at least 
thirty (30) days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement entered into as of April 1, 
1971 extends agreement of April 1, 1956, as modified and extended, for a 
period of one year to April 1, 1972 • 



• 
Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

Rate: 

Point of Delivery: 

SPECIAL RATE 

Ohio-Kentucky Utilities, Inc. 
(Formerly United Utilities of Ky., Inc.) 

November 9, 1965 

November 9, 1971 

A rate of forty cents (40¢) per thousand cubic feet is 
charged under this contract. 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's 6-inch pipe line 
No. 4-1, Right Fork of Middle Creek, Floyd County, Kentucky. 

Special Conditions : 
The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 

sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per square 
inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths (14.6) pounds 
per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute pressure), irre­
spective of the actual elevation above sea level of the point of measurement 
or of variations in barometric pressure. 

Service hereunder is intended as supplemental service 
only and the customer agrees to maintain and utilize, to the fullest extent 
possible, all its present connections and sources of supply, and further 
agrees that no extentions will be made to its gas distribution system beyond 
the area now served, extending along Middle Creek and Highway No. 114 from 
the Steve Fitzpatrick Branch to the mouth of Rough and Tough Branch, Floyd 
County, Kentucky, a distance of approximately 2~ miles. However, customer 
may provide domestic gas service for normal growth on its existing distri­
bution system. 

By agreement dated Oct 
was assigned to Ohio-Kentucky Utilities, In 

Supplemental agreement 
agreement of November 9, 1965,as modified and 
year to November 9, 1971. 



• 
Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

SPECIAL RATE 

Mountain Investment, Inc. 
(Town of Wheelwright, Kentucky) 

November 21, 1939 

November 21, 1971 

Rate: A rate of forty cents (40¢) per thousand cubic feet is 
charged under this contract. 

Points of Delivery: 
At pipe line of Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company at 

or near well number 5156, gas for consumption in the twon of Wheelwright and 
vicinity. 

Special Conditions: 
The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas Company 

or Mountain Investment, Inc.) as to rates at the end of any contract year by 
giving the other party written notice of its intention to do so at least 
thirty (30) days before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 
60 degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of 10 ounces per square inch above 
an atmospheric pressure of 14.6 pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per 
square inch absolute pressure). Gas deliveries to be made at such pressures 
as may be available at the gas company's pipe line. 

Mountain Investment, Inc. must take or pay for if not 
taken, a minimum of 300,000 cubic feet per calendar month. Gas distributed 
in town of Wheelwright and vicinity in excess of minimum of 300,000 cubic 
feet per calendar month shall be taken on the basis of 25% from wells owned 
by Mountain Investment, Inc. and 75% from Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company . 

Supplemental Agreement 
agreement of November 21, 1939, as modified 
one year to November 21, 1971. 

was transferred by 

gas 

contract 
Inc. 



Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

~: 

Point of Delivery: 

SPECIAL RATE 

Mike Little Gas Company 
(Formerly Langley Supply Company 
Town of Maytown, Floyd County, Ky.) 

April 19, 1961 

April 19, 1972 

A rate of forty cents (40¢) per thousand 
cubic feet is charged under this contract. 

At a point from pipe line #55 of Kentucky West 
Virginia Gas Company located near a point on the south side of Kentucky 
State Highway No. 80 near Maytown, Floyd County, Kentucky. 

Special Conditions: 
The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas 

Company or Mike Little Gas Company) as to rates at the end of any contract 
year by giving the other party written notice of its intention to do so at 
least thi~ty (30) days before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature 
of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per 
square inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six tenths (14.6) 
pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute pressure), 
and in accordance with the joint Bureau of Standards, A.S.M.E. and A.G.A., 
specifications published April 1955 as Gas Measurement Report No. 3 of the 
American Gas Association. 

Gas to be taken at the varying pressures existing from 
time to time in pipe line #55. 

Supplemental agreement entered into as of April 19, 
1971 extends agreement of April 19, 1961 for a period of one year to 
April 19, 1972. 



Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
P.s.c. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Supersedi ng Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 

I 
i 

Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

Rate : 

Point of Delivery: 

Special Conditions : 

SPECIAL RATE 

Hazard Gas Company 

August 30, 1957 

September 1, 1972 

A rate of thirty-eight cents (38¢) per thousand 
cubi c feet is charged under this contract . 

Combs Branch of Troublesome Creek, 
Perry County, Kentucky 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature 
of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pr essure of ten (10) ounces per 
square inch above an atmospheric pr essure of fourt een and six-tenths 
(14 . 6) pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute 
pressure). 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas 
Company or Hazard Gas Company) as to r ates at the end of any contract 
year by giving the other party written noti~e of its intention to do so 
at least thirty (30) days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement ent ered into as of Septem­
ber 1, 1967 extends agreement of August 30, 1957, with certain 
modifications, for a period of five years to September 11 1972. 

Date of Issue: September 1, 1967 

Issued bl~~llen1 Vice President and 
~~~General Manager 



Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
P.S.C. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Second Revised Sheet No. l 
Superseding FLrst Revised Sheet No. l 

Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

SPECIAL RATE 

M. D. Ba~ley 

December 21, 1957 

December 21, 1972 

Rate: A rate of thirty-five cents (35¢) per thousand 
cubic feet is charged under this contract. 

P.oint of Delivery: East Point, Johnson County, Kentucky 

Special Conditions: 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature 
of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per 
square inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths 
(14.6) pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute 
pressure). 

Service hereunder is supplemental only and customer 
will maintain and utilize to the fullest extent all other sources of 
supply. Service to be used for distribution to approximately forty (40) 
consumers along U. S. Highway No. 23 in the vicinity of East Point, 
Kentucky. No additions ·Hill be made to customer's gas distribution system. 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas 
Company or Bailey) as to rates at the end of any contract year by giving 
the other party written notice of its intention to do so at least thirty 
(30) days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement entered into as of December 21, 
1967 extends agreement of December 21, 1957, with certain modifications, 
for a period of five years to December 21, 1972. 

Date of Issue: December 21, 1967 

Issued~~ Wallen, Vi9e President and 
~~_./\)General Manager 

1 CHECKEDI 
PlJ3LIC SERVICE COMMiSSION 1 

~ 19' 8 

Date Effective: December 21, 1967 



• 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
P .S.C. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 
Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 1 

Customer: 

Effective Date 
of Contract: 

Expiration: 

~: 

Points of Delivery: 

Special Conditions: 

SPECIAL RATE 

City of Paintsville, Kentuclcy 

April 1, 1956 

April 1, 1971 

A rate of thirty-one cents (31¢) per thousand 
cubic feet i s charged under this contract. 

Gas is delivered at the following metering points: 
Paintsville 111eter Station 
Evans-Paintsville Meter Station 
Mill Branch Meter Station 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 
s i xty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per square 
inch above an atmospheric pressur e of fourteen and six-tenths (14.6) pounds 
per square inch (15.225 pormds per square inch absol ute pressure) , and in 
accor dance with the joi nt Bur eau of Standar ds , A.S.M.E. and A.G.A., specifi ­
cations published April 1955 as Gas Measurement Report No. 3 of the American 
Gas Association. 

The r.na.in pipe line of Kentucky Hest Virginia Gas 
Company is operated at varying line pressures and it is agreed to maintain 
a pressure in its main line at the "Paintsville Meter Station" and the "Mill 
Branch Meter Station'' of not less than 100 pormds per square inch. 

The contract may be r eopened by either party (Gas 
Company or City of Paintsville) as to rates at the end of any contract year 
by giving the other party wr itten notice of its intenti on to do so at least 
thirty (30) days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement entered into as of April 1, 
1966 extends agreement of April 1, 1956, as modified and extended, for a 
period of five years to April l > 1971. 

CHECKED 
PUBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 

M/\Y 9 1966 

by ................ aD .............. . 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

L----------------------------------- ---------------------------------------~ 
Date of issue: April 17 1966 
Isaued by: H. C •. ;Borah9ff, Vice President 

(-U(L/JC?'H-hrfO and Gene:ral Manager 

Date effective: April 1, 1966 

c 



• 
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
P.s.c. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Fourth Revised Sheet No . 1 
Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 1 

SPECIAL RATE GAS 

Customer: Inland Steel Company, Wheelwright, Kentucky 

Effective Date 
of Contract: November 21, 1939 

Expiration: 

Rate: 

November 21, 1970 

A rate of thirty-one cents (31¢) per thousand cubic feet is 
charged under this contract. 

Points of Delivery: 

At pipe line of Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company at or near 
Well Number 5156, gas for consumption in the town of 
Wheelwright and vicinity. 

Special Conditions: 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas Company or 
Inland Steel Company) as to rates at the end of any contract year by giving 
the other party written notice of its intention to do so at least thirty (30) 
days before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 
60 degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of 10 ounces per square inch above 
an atmospheric pressure of 14.6 pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per 
square inch absolute pressure). Gas deliveries to be made at such pressures 
as may be available at the gas company's pipe line. 

Inland Steel Company must take or pay for if not taken, a 
minimum of 300,000 cubic feet per calendar month. Gas distributed in town 
of vfueelwright and vicinity in excess of minimum of 300,000 cubic feet per 
calendar month shall be taken on the basis of 25% from wells owned by 
Inland Steel Company and 75% from Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company. 

Supplemental Agreement dated November 15, 1965 extends 
agreement of November 21, 1939, as modified and extended, for a period 
of five years to November 21, 1970. 

CHECKED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

J~N 1 7 '966 

by ..•........... £1J.. ...... ........... . 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

(c) 

Date of issue: November 21, 1965 Date effective: November 21,1965 
Issued by: w. C~omhoff, Vice President 

U)Cf:_-~CJj;,-r>-./: -' :16 and General Manager 



• 

•• 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 
P.s.c. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 
.---------------~--------------------------~------~---------------------------

SPECIAL RATE GAS 

Customer: City of Prestonsburg, Kentucky 

Effective Date 
of Contract: November 1, 1955 

Expiration: December 1, 1970 (c) 
Rate: 

A rate of thirty-one cents (31¢) per thousand cubic feet is 
charged under this contract. 

Points of Delivery: 

Prestonsburg Meter Station No. 1, 
Near former location of the Middle Creek Compressor Station 

Prestonsburg Meter Station No. 2, 
West side of u. s. Highway 23, in front of 

Company's Service Building 
Prestonsburg Meter Station No. 3, 

Near Prestonsburg Municipal Water Plant 

The above locations are the points of delivery for gas now used 
and consumed by the customers of the City of Prestonsburg, Floyd County, 
Kentucky and its environs. 

Special Conditions: 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas Company or 
City of Prestonsburg) as to rates at the end of any contract year by giving 
the other party written notice of its intention to do so at least thirty (30) 
days before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of 60 
degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of 10 ounces per square inch above an 
atmospheric pressure of 14.6 pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per square 
inch absolute pressure), and in accordance with the joint Bureau of Standards, 
A.G.A., A.s.M.E., specifications published in April 1955 as Gas Measurement 
Report No. 3 of the hnerican Gas Association. 

Discharge line of Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company at point 
of delivery known as the "Prestonsburg Meter Station No. 1" is operating at 
a pressure of approximately 350 pounds to the square inch. Kentucky West 
Virginia Gas Company agrees to maintain a pressure at the "Prestonsburg Meter 
Station No. 1" of not less than fifty {50) pounds per square inch. Kentucky 
West Virginia Gas Company is not obligated to maintain any specific pressure 
at "Prestonsburg Meter Stations Nos. 2 and 3.!1 

Supplemental Agreement dated December ~~xten~­
ment of November 1, 1955, as modified and extended, f 1r p r 0&2ot ' f e[) 
years to December 1, 1970. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

' I 

JAN 1 7 196b 

-------------------------------------------~~-· ··~~~·G~~~ .. £~·R~~~~G~o;·w~tsc~aN·_· .. ·=· - ~ _ _ ! 

Date of issue: December 1, 1965 Date effective: December 1, 1965 
Issued by: w. c. Bomhoff, Vice President 

~~~ -~~~and General Manager 



• 

• 

• 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company 
P.s.c. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Fourth Revi sed Sheet No. 1 
Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 1 

SPECIAL RATE GAS 

Customer: United Utilities of Kentucky, Inc. 

Effective Date 

(Floyd County '\tlater and Gas System, Towns of 
Dwale, Allen & New Allen, Floyd County, Ky.) 

of Contract: October 17, 1955 

Expiration: December l, 1970 (c) 
Rate; A rate of thirty-one cents (31¢) per thousand cubic feet 

is charged under this contract. 

Point of Delivery: 

At Pipe line of Kentucky \lest Virginia Gas Company near its 
DvTale Compressing Station, Floyd County 1 Kentucky. 

Special Conditions: 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas Company or 
United Utilities of Kentuclcy, Inc .) as to rates at the end of any contract 
year by giving the other party written notice of its intention to do so at 
least thirty {30) days before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of sixty 
(60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per square inch 
above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths (14.6) pounds per 
square inch (15.225 pounds per square incl1 absolute pressure), and in accord­
ance with the joint Bureau of Standards, A.G.A., A.S.M.E. specifications 
published April 1955 as Gas Measurement Report No . 3 of the American Gas 
Association. 

Supplemental Agreement dated December l, 1965 extends agree­
ment of October 17, 1955, as modified and extended, for a period of f i ve 
years to December l, 1970. 

CHECKED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JAN 1 7 \966 

by ............. c;;:?il ................... . 
ENGINEERING DIVISION 

! 
-- - - - -- ! 

Date of issue: December 1, 1965 Date effective: December l, 1965 
Issued by: W ~Bomhoff, Vice President 

LV«:J6;.,_,~ and General Manager 



• 

• 

Kentucky Hest Virginia Gas Company 
P.s.c. of Kentucky - Gas Tariff 

Third Revised Sheet No. 1 
Superseding Second Revised Sheet No. 1 

SPECIAL RATE 

Customer: Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. 

Effective Date 

(Melvin, Bypro, Weeksbury, WheelvTright Junction, 
Bw.·ton and vicinity, Floyd County, Kentucky) 

of Contract: July 18, 1956 

Expiration: December 31, 1970 

GAS 

Rate: A rate of thirty-one cents (31¢) per thousand cubic feet 
is charged under this contract. 

Points of Delivery: 

At Kentuclcy West Virginia Gas Company's pipe line Nos. 55 and 
10 HB located in the headwaters of Abner Fork and Riley's Branch of Left 
Beaver Creek, Floyd-Pike (Ky.) County line. 

Spe<:_ial Conditi_gp~: 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas Company or 
Mike Little) as to rates at the end of any contract year by giving the other 
party written notice of its intention to do so at least thirty (30) days 
before the end of such year. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temperature of sixty 
(60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) ounces per square inch 
above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths (14.6) pounds per 
square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute pressure). 

The gas pressUJ.·e at the point of delivery shall not be in 
excess of fifty (50) pounds per square inch. 

If at any time the gas fields tributary to the Company's pipe 
line from which delivery shall be made shall be so exhausted or become so 
depleted as to render unprofitable the operation of the line from which 
deliveries are made 1 the Company shall have the ri~;OOB · fflltO e 
its pipe line and discontinue service. n1e Company, ~· (§o ~' 
shall have the sole and exclusive right to determin l'i ~b-~R~e~ . S 1 s 
have become so e~1austed or depleted as to render un rofitable the further 
operation of said pipe line. FEB 1 4 1966 

Supplemental Agreement dated January 1, 1966,~~s agre 
ment of July 18, 1956, as modified and extended, for ~eEr.N··~lN~~~G~fSi~ar 
to December 31, 1970 • 

Date of issue: January 1, 1966 Date effective: January 1, 1966 
Issued by; '{. C. Boml1off > Vice President 

~(Jyv~-ft and General Manager 



•• 

/ 

Deaembe~ 17, 1965 

Hazard Gas Company 
Hazard, Kentucky 

Re: .Gas Sales . Agreement No . 197 

Gentlement · 

. . · Hazard Gas Company is purchasing natural gas from 
Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company for distribution in Hazard, 
Kentucky, under contract dated August 30, . 1957, . as amended by 
lette.- dated .September 4, 1963. ·. . .. 

The agreements provide for deliveries from gas gatheri:c_, 
pipe lines, and at the time the supplemental agreement ::as execu ~ 
providing for a new delivery point upon our 4-inch gas gatheri:~ 
pipe line, Hazard Gas Company was informed that Kentucky West 
Virginia Gas Company must, at some future date, i nstall a gas 
booster station in the area which would lol'.rer pressures in t he 
gas gathering system. At that time discussions were had with 
Hazard Gas Company and the staff of the Public Service Commissio~, 
and these .discussions were conf'irmed in letter to the Commission, 
copy totne Hazard Gas Company, dated October 3, 1963. 

Kentucky ·~· .:;s t Virginia Gas Co<l:;:>any plans to install ~ 
booster station in the Hazar~ area, and it is our estimate th~v 
the booster .station will be c-_ . ~rating by October 1, 1966 . Initial 
compression at the b.ooster station i.vill lm·Jer· our pipe line pres­
sures in the area~ ~ncluding press~~cs at the d~~ivery point of 
Hazard Gas Company, from approximately 250 psig to approximately 
90 psig. In the long range future, t he gas pressure at this point 
will be less than 90 psig. The length or time before this Wi ll 
occurdepends upon the extent of new gas development in this 
general area. ,-e \'lill attempt to give you advance informatior. 
regarding any further pressure reduction . 

This :.etter is being written so that you may have time 
to give the matter consideration and make any necessa~J revisions 
in your distribution system to insure an adequate supp~ of gas. 

CC: -·Public Service Commission 
PranktoPt, Kentucky 

Yours very truly, 

fh~~· 
Fre'i. Meece;~ · Land Agent 



Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 

I
P.S~2~-~!-~=nt~~~~-=~!_Ta~!!!_ _____________ Su~=E~=-~~ Fourth Revised Sheet.~~; 1 

I 
J 

SPECIAL RATE GAS l 
1, Customer·. ---------- - I 
1 

Hazard Gas Company i 
! Effective Date ' 

1
1

' 2f_<2£~tr~'t!.:.. August 30, 1957 ','•' 
Exp~~io~: September 1, 1967 

I Rate: I 
I A rate of thirty-eight cents (38¢) per thousand l I cubic feet is charged under this contract. t 

~ of Del!_!_~~: t 
Combs Branch of Troublesome Creek, 
Perry County, Kentucky 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a temper­
ature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and at a pressure of ten (10) 
ounces per square inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and 
six-tenths (14.6) pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per: square inch 
absolute pressure). 

The service hereunder is of a temporary nature only, 
and the customer expressly agrees to commence immediately and exercise all 
possible diligence to insure an adequate permanent supply of gas f,or service 
to the City of Ha~ard (Ky.) by the time the contract expires, in compliance 
with order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 3362) dated 
August 30, 1957· 

The contract my 'be reopened by either party (Gas 
Company or Hazard Gas Company} as to rates at the end of. any contract 
year by giving the other party written notice of its intention to do so at 
least thirty (30) days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement entered into as of September 1, 
1962 extends agreement of August 30, 1957, with certain modifications, for 
a period of five years to September 1, 1967. 

C H t. -.~~ .. ..) 
PUBLIC SERviCE c:, . SION 

FEB 1 1965 

Date of issue: November 9, 1962 Date effec ive: ;-si~'D't~~~ 
by .... ... ....... . """"'" 

Issued by: W •. _C~mhoff, Vice President 
· ~"'~ and General Manager 

ENG RI ~:G D 



• 

K~ntuckr W~st Yirsinia Gas Company 
INCORPORATED 

S¢cond National Bank Building 

ASHLAND/ KY. 

April 29, 1963 

Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Frankfort, Kentucky 

APR 30 1963 

PUBLIC SER VlOE 
COMMISSION 

Gentlemen: 

We transmit herewith a copy of Tenth Revised Sheet No~ 4 of 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's FPC Gas Tariff, Original Volume 

No~ 1
1 

which is being filed with the Federal Power Commission on 

Also enclosed is a copy of other material, "statements in 

Support of Rate Increase", being submitted to Federal Power Commission 

with this filing~ 

Very truly yours 1 

w~ c~ Bomhoff 
Viae President and General Manager 

WCB:mmw 

Encls~ .. 



• 

KEm.'UCKY WEST VIRGINIA GAS C,CMPANY 
p.s.c. of Kentucky - GAS TARIFF 

First Revised Sheet No. 1. 
Superseding Original Sheet No. 1. 

Customer: 

Expiration: 

Points of Delivery: 

Rate: 

Special Conditions: 

SPECIAL RATE 

Shale Gas Company 

December 9, 1958 

December 9, 1968 

Staffordsville, Johnson County, Kentucky 

A rate of thirty-five cents (35¢) per thousand 
aubic feet is charged under this contract. 

The amount of gas shall be computed at a tempera­
ture of sixty (60) de<srees Fahrenheit and at a p':'essure of ten (10) ounces 
per square inch above an atmospheric pressure of fourteen and six-tenths 

GAS 

(14.6) pounds per square inch (15.225 pounds per square inch absolute pressure). 
Specific gravity of the gas shall be assumed as 0.675 unless determined 
otherwise by joint test. 

Service hereunder is supplemental only and customer 
will maintain and ut~li~e to the fullest extent all other sources of supply. 
Service to be used for distribution to approximately one hundred and fifty 
(150) customers located along Highways No. 23, No. 46o and No. 472, in the 
vicinity of Staffordsville, Johnson County, Kentucky. No extension will be 
made to customer's gas distribution ~stem. 

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company is not required 
to deliver to customer any gas at pressures in excess of fifty {50) pounds, 
or any gas in excess of five hundred and fift~ thousand {550,000) cubic feet 
during any twenty-four hour day, or any gas in excess of fifty million 
(501 0001 000) cubic feet during any calendar year. 

The contract may be reopened by either party (Gas 
Company or Shale) as to rates at tlle end of any contract year by giving the 
other party written notice of its intention to do so at least thirty (30) 
days before the end of such year. 

Supplemental Agreement entered into as of December 91 -

1963 extends agreement of December 9, 1958 with certain modifications, for a 
period of five years to December 9, 1968 • 

Date of issue~ December 9, 19 3 
Issued w_~ "12~off I Vice President 

/.A)(!.,{~,_.~..,_ p (,) and Genera.l Manager 

Date effective: Denember '9, J; 



• 

• 

• ! . ~ .. 
• ti J 



'-

Original Sheet No. 

KENTUCKY WES'!' VIRGINIA GAS C<l.1:PANY 

Customer:· 
Date:­
E'!Piration: 

Sales for Operating a Pump Station 
Ashland Oil and 'fransportation Company 
March 21, 1938 
See "Special Conditions" below 

Point of Delivery: 

Gas 

At company's lines near Albert Cornett lease 
on Cold Water Fork, Martin Ceunty, Kentucky. 

Rate: -
A rate of 35 cents per 1,000 cubic feet is 

charged for gas delivered under this contract and an additional 
sum of $25.00 is made to cover costs incident to installation, 
operation and removal of the necessary regulators and meter. 

Special Conditions: 

This contract may be terminated at any time 
upon thirty days notice given by either -party. Gas shall be 
computed at a 10 ounce pressure basis above 14.6 pounds atmospheric 
pressure according to Boyle's law for the measurement of gas 
at varying pressures, without allowance for temperature and 
barometric conditions. 

RECEIVED A ND FILED 
- -~-~_. : ___ ~_(_ ________ ___ , 19 __ d._.-v 
... i!!..~ ____ ?.k.~~~-· 

{l.~, Secretary 



• 

• 

Original Sheet No • 

KENTUCKY WES~ VIRGINIA' GAS COMPANY 

Customer: 
Date: 
EXPiration: 

Point of Delivery: 

Various 
Various 
Various 

Driller Sales Gas 

At connection.s along company• s well connect­
ing and gathering lines in Eastern Kentucky. 

Rate: 

A rate of 35 cents per 1,000 cubic feet is 
charged for gas that is metered and a charge of $25.00 is made 
to cover costs incident to installation, operation and removal 
of the necessary regulators and meters. If no meter is available 
a flat charge shall be made for the gas consumed at a rate of 
$3.50 per 24 hour day. 

Special Conditions: 

The contract can be terminated at any time upon 
thirty days notice by either party of the contract or the duration 
of the drilling job. Gas shall be computed at a 10 ounce pressure 
basis above 14.6 pounds atmospheric pressure according to Boyle's law 
for the measurement of gas at varying pressures, without allowance 
for temperature and bar~etric conditions. 

L- · ;:'t~ I:;' IV "D A 1'1. : D ~lL"k~D 1\. ..__.._, L •· L. 1\ 1' L 

2r.~-~- -----~/ ___________ 19 .. ~.-:a-
__ et:f.~ ___ ll?_~--- ---· 

tze-1.. prJ""'"' 



P. S. C. Ky. No •.......•... J. ............. . 

Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No •............................ 

KENTUCKY WEST VIRGINIA GAS COMPANY 
Incorporated 

OF 

· As.hland, Ky. 

Rates, Rules and Regnlati~nrn~~UW :m) 
NATURAL GAS SEP 211934 

AT 

PUBL\C SERVICE COM ISS\ON 
OF KENTUCKY 

Except tor s.ales on pipe line ri~ht-of-way all ~as is 

sold at wholesale 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
KENTUCKY 

ISSUED ....•• ·-······-··--·······-·······-···············• 19 ......... . EFFECTIVE ............................................ , 19 ......... . 

Kentucky West Virginia 
ISSUED BY .... G.aa .... Company ............................................ . 

(Name of utility) 

BY ... ~······· · ······························ 
.................................................. Y..1c..e. ... P*.~.§: ............. . 



Page 2 RULES AND REGULATIONS 

I. Rules and Regulations for the Government of gas utilities which may be adopted by the Public Service Com-
mission of Kentucky, and all amendments thereto and modifications thereof which may be made by said Com- t 
mission. 

II. 


